unsecured loan notes in January 2020 and (iv) the sale of 3,333,333 ADSs by us in a public offering in March 2020, our pro forma net tangible book value
as of June 30, 2019 would have been $5,085,300 (equal to $0.16 per ADS).

After giving effect to the sale of ADSs in the aggregate amount of US$20 million at an assumed offering price of US$3.40 per ADS, which was the

closing price of ADSs on The Nasdaq Global Market on April 9, 2020, and after deducting estimated offering commissions and expenses payable by us,
our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2019 would have been would have been $0.134 per ordinary share (equal to $0.67 per
ADS). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.10 per ordinary share (equal to $0.51 per ADS) to existing shareholders and
an immediate dilution of $0.55 per ordinary share (equal to $2.73 per ADS) to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. Dilution per ADS or
ordinary share to new investors is determined by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS or ordinary share after this offering from the
public offering price per ADS paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on an ADS basis:

Public offering price per ADS   $ 3.40
Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as at June 30, 2019  $ 0.16
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to purchasers purchasing ADSs in this offering  $ 0.51
Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS   $  0.67
Dilution per ADS to purchasers in this offering   $ 2.73

S-9

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into the Sales Agreement, dated April 10, 2020, with ThinkEquity under which we may issue and sell up to US$20,000,000 of

ADSs representing our ordinary shares from time to time pursuant to this prospectus supplement through or to ThinkEquity acting as sales agent or
principal.

The Agent may sell the ADSs by any method permitted by law deemed to be an “at the market offering” ” as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) under the

Securities Act, including ordinary brokers’ transactions on Nasdaq, directly on or through an electronic communications network, at market prices